New York Charter, the Commissioner of Parks for the Borough of Brooklyn be and 
he is hereby authorized and empowered to enter into a contract, without public letting, 
for additional work on the foundations for "Additions F and G of the Brooklyn In-
stitute of Arts and Sciences," at a cost not to exceed eleven thousand dollars ($11,000). 

Adopted by the Board of Aldermen December 26, 1911. 
. Received from his Honor the Mayor January 9, 1912, without his approval or 

disapproval thereof ; therefore, as provided in section 40 of the Greater New York 
Charter, the same took effect as if he had approved it.

[...]

tionment June 21, 1907, which reads as follows: 

1"Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater New 
York Charter, as amended, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves 
of the issue of corporate stock of The City of New York to an amount not exceeding 
one million three hundred thousand dollars ($1,300,000), for the purpose of pro-
viding means for the erection of new buildings, additions, improving and perma-
nently bettering and equipping existing buildings and new steamboats under the 
jurisdiction of the Commissioner of Public Charities, said sum to be expended as

[...]

"'-and that when authority therefor shall have been obtained from the Board of 
Aldermen, the Comptroller is authorized to issue corporate stock of The City of 
New York, in the manner provided by section 169 of the Greater New York Charter, 
to an amount not exceeding one million three hundred thousand dollars ($1,300,000), 
the proceeds whereof to be applied to the purposes aforesaid. 
"`-be and the same is hereby amended by striking therefrom the item "Improvement 
of operating rooms,. Metropolitan Hospital, Blackwells Island, $20,000," and inserting 
in place thereof the item "Improvement of operating rooms, City Hospital, Black-

[...]

"-be and the same is hereby amended to read as follows: 

"'Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater New 
York Charter, as amended, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby ap-
proves of the issue of corporate stock of The City of New York to an amount 
not exceeding one million two hundred and fourteen thousand dollars ($1,214,000), 
for the purpose of providing means for the erection of new buildings, additions, 
improving and permanently bettering and equipping existing buildings and new 
steamboats under the jurisdiction of the Commissioner of Public Charities, said sum 
to be expended as follows:

[...]

tion of new wing (additional) 	32,050 0( 

• $1,214,000 00 
14 I-

and that when authority therefor shall have been obtained from the Board of 
Aldermen, the Comptroller is authorized to issue corporate stock of The City of NevN 
York to an amount not exceeding one million two hundred and fourteen thousand 
dollars ($1,214,000), the proceeds whereof to be applied to the purposes aforesaid.'" 
-be and the same is hereby further amended to read as follows: 
Staff house, Metropolitan Hospital, Blackwells Island, erection, furniture 

and equipment 	  $80000 00 
Extension of two tuberculosis infirmaries, Metropolitan Hospital, Black-

[...]

of the issue of corporate stock of The City of New York to an amount not exceeding 
one hundred thousand dollars ($100,000), to be used as follows Twenty-eight 
thousand dollars (V8,000) for the acquisition of a site in the vicinity of Wendover 
and Washington avenues, and seventy-two thousand dollars ($72,000) for the erection 
of a new building thereon, for the use of the Fire Department of The City of New 
York, for quarters for engine and hook and ladder companies, and that when authority 
therefor shall have been obtained from the Board of Aldermen, the Comptroller is

[...]

authorized to issue corporate stock of The City of New York, in the manner provided 
by section 169 of the Greater New York Charter., to an amount not exceeding one 
hundred thousand dollars ($100,000), to be applied to the purposes aforesaid.' 
-"be amended to make the amounts read fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000) for 
acquisition of site, seventy-two thousand dollars ($72,000) for the erection of a new 
building, and the total eighty-seven thousand, dollars( $87,000)." 
-be further amended by eliminating the authorization of seventy-two thousand dollars 
($72,000) for the erection of a new building, and by making the amount authorized 
for the acquisition of a site read fifteen thousand five hundred dollars ($15,500) and 
the total read fifteen thousand five hundred dollars ($15,500). 

Adopted by the Board of Aldermen, December 26, 1911, 
Received from his Honor the Mayor January 9, 1912, without his approval or 

disapproval thereof ; therefore, as provided in section 40 of the Greater New York 
Charter, the same took effect as if he had approved it.